

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATWATER

RESOLUTION NO. 3425-23

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATWATER AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE TO ADD SANITATION FEES

WHEREAS, the City of Atwater has established a Citywide fee structure "Miscellaneous Fee Schedule" to offset the cost of services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Atwater's Miscellaneous Fee Schedule is adopted by resolution; and

WHEREAS, The City Council adopted Resolution No. 3400-23 setting the most recent Miscellaneous Fee Schedule on June 12, 2023; and

WHEREAS, due to the July 1, 2023, transition of the franchise for residential and commercial garbage, recyclable materials and organic waste collection services to Mid Valley Disposal; and

WHEREAS, in order for the citizens of Atwater to be able to receive all the services available under the new Franchise Agreement, additional sanitation fees will need to be added to the Miscellaneous Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, a public Hearing was noticed on August 25, 2023 to consider certain amendments to the Miscellaneous Fee Schedule.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Atwater as follows:

- A. All previous resolutions that set and/or amended the Miscellaneous Fee Schedule are hereby repealed and superseded by Resolution No. 3425-23.
- B. The Miscellaneous Fee Schedule, attached hereto as **EXHIBIT "A"** and made a part of herein, is hereby approved.
- C. The purpose of the fees set forth in the City's Miscellaneous Fee Schedule **EXHIBIT "A"** of this resolution is to recover up to the full, lawfully recoverable costs incurred by the City.

- D. **Effective Date**. All new and/or increased fees shall be effective upon adoption of this resolution with the exception of fees established in accordance with Government Code Section 66017. Development related new and/or increased fees shall be effective sixty (60) days following the effective date of this resolution.
- E. **Annual Adjustment**. Said miscellaneous fees shall be adjusted annually every July 1st according to the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers (Not Seasonally Adjusted). West Region, by the percentage of change in the index from the month of April of the same year. Rounding shall be as follows: .01 to .49 shall be rounded down to the nearest whole dollar; .50 to .99 shall be rounded up to the nearest whole dollar.
- F. **Repealer**. These fees shall supersede the corresponding fees previously established by the City. All previously adopted and confliction fees, and all resolutions and other actions of the City Council are hereby repealed to the extent they conflict with the contents of this resolution.
- G. **Severability**. The individual fees and charges set forth in **EXHIBIT** "**A**" of this resolution and portions of this resolution are severable. Should any of the fees or charges or any portion of this resolution be adjudged to be invalid and unenforceable by a body of competent jurisdiction, then the remaining fees, charges and/or resolution portions shall be and continue in full force and effect, except as to those fees, charges, and/or resolution portions that have been adjudged invalid. The City Council of the City of Atwater hereby declared that is would have adopted each of the fee and charges set forth in **EXHIBIT** "**A**" of this resolution, and this resolution and each section, subsection, clause, sentence, phrase and other portion thereof, irrespective of the fact that one or more of the fees, charges, or sections, subsections, clauses, sentences, phrases or other portions of this resolution may be held invalid or unconstitutional.

The foregoing resolution is hereby adopted this 11th day of September 2023.

AYES:Cale, Raymond, Button, NelsonNOES:NoneABSENT:Ambriz

APPROVED:

MIKE NELSON, MAYOR

ATTEST:



MISCELLANEOUS FEES:	Adopted as of 7/1/23
Cost Recovery, Legal Services	Actual Cost
Cost Recovery, Liability Claim Processing	Actual Cost
Notary Services (as set by GC 8211) No COLA associated	\$15 per signature
Mailed Copies of City Council Agenda (per fiscal year)	\$42
Mailed Copies of City Council Minutes (per fiscal year)	\$40
Mailed Copies of City Council and Planning Agendas and Minutes (per fiscal year)	\$143
Copy of City Council Video DVD	\$12
Final Budget (summary)	\$13
Final Budget	\$52
Copy of Municipal Code to CD	\$12
Preliminary Budget	\$36
Annual Financial Statement	\$32
Five Year Capital Improvement Budget	\$21
Voucher	\$37
Business License Listing	\$28
Mailing Labels for Business License	\$37
Abatement Lien	\$48
Photocopies (first page)	\$4
Photocopies (per copy of B/W)	\$0.12
Photocopies (per copy of color)	\$0.21
Returned Checks	\$46
Electronic Payment Processing Fees	Up to 5% of the total amoun
Donation Bin Permit/Renewal Processing Fee	\$50 annually
Donation Bin Permit Sticker (replacement)	\$13
Research	Actual Cost
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT:	
BUILDING DIVISION:	
Building Inspection Fee (minimum 1 hour)	\$130 per hour
Monthly Building Activity Reports (per fiscal year)	\$33
Building Permit Plan Reproduction (smaller than 11x17)	\$85
Building Permit Plan Reproduction (larger than 11x17)	\$169

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:	Adopted as of 7/1/23
PLANNING DIVISION:	
Building Permit Application Plan Review (15 mins.)	\$54
Building Permit Application Plan Review (16 to 30 mins.)	\$108
Building Permit Application Plan Review (over 30 mins.)	\$215
General Plan (Copy or Disk)	\$65
General Plan EIR (Copy or Disk)	\$70
Specific Plan Application	Deposit \$10,157, Actual Cost + 20%
Specific Plan Preparation	Actual cost + 20%
lousing Element (Copy or Disk)	\$44
Seneral Plan or Zoning Map Reproduction	\$16
treet Tree Master Plan	\$36
nnexation Application	\$3,063 plus \$115 per acre
Appeal of Staff Decision to Planning Commission	\$234
Appeal of Planning Commission Decision to City Council	\$234
invironmental Assessment (Review of private prepared document)	Actual Cost + 20%
Environmental Assessment Preparation for Private Development Project	Actual Cost + 20%
nvironmental Impact Report Preparation	Actual Cost + 20%
Seneral Plan Amendment Preparation	Deposit \$2,031, Actual cost + 20%
lome Occupation Permit	\$217
ot Line Adjustment	Deposit \$676 + actual cost
ot Merger	Deposit \$676 + actual cost
lonthly Building Activity Reports (per fiscal year)	\$33
re-zoning	Deposit \$2,041 + actual cost
leversion to Acreage	Deposit \$676 + actual cost
ign Review	\$184
ite & Architectural Plan Review	Deposit \$1,029 + actual cost
entative Subdivision Map	Deposit \$3,046 + \$61 per lot, Actual Cost + 20%
antative Dereel Man	Deposit \$1,876 + \$61 per lot, Actual Cost + 20%
entative Parcel Map	Actual Cost + 20%
tegular Conditional Use Permit	Actual Cost. \$2,000 Minimum Depos
onditional Use Permit Amendment	\$361
onditional Use Permit Monitoring	\$147 Annually
commercial Conditional Use Permit General Plan Update Fee	\$239
/ariance	Deposit \$993, Actual Cost + 20%
ione Change	Deposit \$1,847, Actual Cost + 20%
oning Ordinance Text Amendment	Deposit \$1,847, Actual Cost + 20%
Time Extension Request Application	Original Application Fee

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:	Adopted as of 7/1/23
Planned Development Zone:	
Master Plan Application	Deposit \$2,242, Actual Cost + 20%
Final Development Plan Application	Deposit \$2,242, Actual Cost + 20%
Planned Development Amendment:	Deposit \$1,130, Actual Cost + 20%
Development Agreement Preparation	Actual Cost + 20%
BUSINESS LICENSE:	
Nonrefundable License Application Fee	\$40
Appeal Fee	Actual Cost
mendment to Business License Fee	\$30
Duplicate License Fee	\$5
CANNABIS REGULATORY PERMIT:	
Cannabis Application Fee	Actual Cost. \$1,500 Minimum Depo
Cannabis Application Renewal Fee	\$345
Appeal Fee	Actual Cost
Cannabis Regulatory Permit, Annual	\$15,000
Cannabis Regulatory Permit Amendment	\$400
INGINEERING DIVISION:	
Cost Recovery, Legal Services	Actual Cost + 20%
mprovement Standards and Specifications Book	\$37
fap or Document Research (minimum 1 hour)	Actual Cost + 20%
nprovement Plans Review, City Staff	3% of value
nprovement Plans Review, Consultant	Deposit 3% of value, Actual Cost + 2
raffic Plan Check Review	Actual Cost
torm Water Quality Control Plan Review	\$775
wimming Pool Permit	\$37
incroachment Permit	3% of value (\$259 minimum)
incroachment Permit for Public Utilities (AT&T, PG&E, MID, Comcast, etc.)	\$300
nspections for Public Utilities Company Permits, City Staff	\$134 per hour
nspections for Public Utilities Company Permits, Consultant	Actual Cost + 20%
Vell Construction (except drinking water)	\$300
Vell Abandonment	\$300
incroachment Permit for Driveway Approach Replacement	\$300
ncroachment Permit for Sidewalk Replacement	\$300
ncroachment Permit for Utilities Installation (Street Cuts)	
French Deposit, Single Utility (held for 12 months)	\$404 Deposit ş∠,465 ÷ Actūai Cost
French Deposit, Multi Utilities (12 months from excavation of last trench)	Cost Deposit \$0,540 + Actuar Cost
Trench deposits are not required for projects covered under a warranty bond	
In-Site Inspections	3% of value
Off-Site Inspections	3% of value
alse Alarms (within a 12 month period at a single site) False alarms are not subject to CPI Adjustment	
UBLIC WORKS:	

MISCELLANEOUS FEES: Adopted as	
Administrative Fee	20% for all billable charges
Street Sweeper and Clean-Up Fee (minimum 2 hours)	Actual Cost
Barricade Rental	\$6 each-first day, \$1 each- each day after
Emergency Labor, Equipment and Materials	Actual Cost
Hydrant Use or Construction Water (meter cost plus actual cost)	Deposit \$547 plus installation \$46 plus \$5 per thousand gallons of usage
Delinquent Back Flow Testing	\$103 plus actual cost for repair parts if needed
Water Problem (call out) Evaluation (minimum 2 hours)	Actual Cost
After Hour Reconnection Fee (SB 998)	\$150
Red Tags (second and subsequent notices)	Actual Cost
Commercial Recycling	Actual Cost plus 11%
POLICE:	
Background Check Fee	\$131
Copies	.10 cents (per page)
Photos	\$15 per CD; \$1 per page if printed
Unconsensual Franchise Tow Fee (Per Vehicle)	\$60
Second Hand Dealer/Pawn Broker License (initial)	

False Alarms (first and second incident)	\$0
False Alarms (third thru fifth**)	\$65
False Alarms (sixth and subsequent**)	\$130
False Alarms (maximum fee per day)	\$325
*If both Police and Fire respond to false alarm, only one charge shall be assessed per incident	
Domestic Fowl/Animal Permit	\$30
Cats/Dogs Redeemed (first occurrence)	\$67
Cats/Dogs Redeemed (second occurrence)	\$135
Animals to Pound, Requested by Owner	\$120
Clearance Letter	\$30
Dance Permit	\$36
ingerprint Card	\$60
Bicycle License	\$7
Amplified Sound Permit	\$48
Second Hand Dealer/Pawn Broker License (renewal)	\$36
Alcohol Consumption Permit (City property, per event)	\$48
Solicitor Permit (non-profit)	\$24
Solicitor Permit (profit)	\$47
landgun Dealer Permit (initial)	\$47
landgun Dealer Permit (renewal)	\$30
leighborhood Watch Program	
Police Reports, Crime/Accident (first 4 pages)	\$24
lail Booking	County Cost plus 20%
Citation Sign-Off (for non-Atwater resident)	\$18
Stored Vehicle Release	\$272
Repossession Filing Fee (mandated by State Gov. Code 41612)	\$19
Concealed Weapon Permit (initial)	\$212
Concealed Weapon Permit (renewal)	\$164
mergency Response (Gov. Code 53150-53158)	Actual Cost plus 15%
- 5,000 sq. ft.	\$48
axi Cab Permit (initial)	\$48
axi Cab Permit (renewal)	\$30
ow Cab Franchise Fee	\$59

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:	Adopted as of 7/1
Code Enforcement Reinspection Fee	\$52
FIRE:	
1,251 GPM (16 hour maximum) 1251-1500	\$94/hour
1,501 GPM (16 hour maximum) 1501-2000	\$96.50/hour
Pick-Up (16 hour maximum)	\$61/hour
Works Comp.	Actual Cost
Administration (OES) Annual Inspections and New Business Inspections	Actual Cost
Low Hazard Inspection (businesses, industries, merchandise) Per Hour: Occupancy types: A (<50 People), B, C, F-2, M, S-2, U	
1 - 5,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$133
First Re-Inspection	\$133
Second Re-Inspection	\$148
5,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$163
First Re-Inspection	\$143
Second Re-Inspection	\$138
10,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$153
First Re-Inspection	\$168
Second Re-Inspection	\$183
20,001 - 40,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$183
First Re-Inspection	\$198
Second Re-Inspection	\$213
40,001 - 80,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$193
First Re-Inspection	\$208
Second Re-Inspection	\$223
30,001 - 120,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$203
First Re-Inspection	\$218
Second Re-Inspection	\$233
20,001 - 150,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$263
First Re-Inspection	\$278
Second Re-Inspection	\$293
50,001 - 200,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$323
First Re-Inspection	\$338
Second Re-Inspection	\$353

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:	Adopted as of 7/1/23
200,001+ sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$383
First Re-Inspection	\$398
Second Re-Inspection	\$413
Noderate-High Hazard Inspection (50+ gather, education facility, high fire area, hospitals, residential, storage) Per Hour:	
Dccupancy types: A (>50 People), E, F-1, H-1-5, I-1-3, I-4, L, R-1-4, S-1	
- 5,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$133
First Re-Inspection	\$148
Second Re-Inspection	\$163
,001 - 10,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$143
First Re-Inspection	\$158
Second Re-Inspection	\$173
0,001 - 20,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$153
First Re-Inspection	\$168
Second Re-Inspection	\$183
0,001 - 40,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$203
First Re-Inspection	\$218
Second Re-Inspection	\$233
0,001 - 80,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$213
First Re-Inspection	\$228
Second Re-Inspection	\$243
0,001 - 120,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$223
First Re-Inspection	\$238
Second Re-Inspection	\$253
20,001 - 150,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$303
First Re-Inspection	\$318
Second Re-Inspection	\$333
50,001 - 200,000 sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$383
First Re-Inspection	\$398
Second Re-Inspection	\$413
00,001+ sq. ft. (first inspection)	\$463
First Re-Inspection	\$478
Second Re-Inspection	\$493

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:	Adopted as of 7/1/23
Other Inspections/Rates:	
Inspections:	
Christmas Tree Lots or Sale Areas at Car Sales	\$63
Board and Care Facilities (full time patient care, State mandated inspection, 7 - 50 occupants)	\$134
Board and Care Facilities (full time patient care, State mandated inspection, over 50 occupants)	\$217
Daycare Facilities (more than 6 children, State mandated inspection)	\$134
Fire Safety Application Review	\$217
Fire Safety Plan Review	\$217
Aircraft Refueling Vehicle (initial)	\$314
Occupancy Permits	\$70
Penalty Charges (unauthorized occupancy)	\$147
Tents and Air-Supported Structures (per 200 sq. ft., except for camping)	\$119
Rates:	
Hydrant Flow Data-Per Hydrant	\$277
Weed Abatement	Contractors Cost plus 20%
Consultation	\$119
Fire Cause Investigation	\$119
Stand-by or Fire Watch	\$144
Operational Permits:	
Tanks: Hazardous Material Storage, Installation/Removal	\$144
Aerosol Products Permit (retail storage, under exempt amounts per sq. ft.)	\$129
Aerosol Products Permit (warehouse and storage)	\$259
Aircraft Repair Hanger	\$129
Commercial Rubbish Handling Operation (initial)	\$194
Aircraft Refueling Vehicle (renewal)	\$129
Asbestos Removal Permit	\$194
Automobile Wrecking Yard	\$194
Battery System	\$259
Bowling Pin or Alley Refinishing (initial)	\$259
Bowling Pin or Alley Refinishing (renewal)	\$205
Candles/Open Flame in Assembly Area (single use permit)	\$45
Candles/Open Flame in Assembly Area (on-going facility permit)	\$205
Carnivals and Fairs	\$145

Cellulose Nitrate Film	\$263
Cellulose Nitrate Storage	\$263
Combustible Fiber Storage	\$322
Combustible Material Storage	\$145
Compressed Gas, Store/Handle/Use (initial)	\$263
Compressed Gas, Store/Handle/Use (renewal)	\$145
Containers/Tanks (initial)	\$205
Commercial Rubbish Handling Operation (renewal)	\$145
Cryogen Use, Plan Check/Install/Inspection/Use (initial)	\$406
Cryogen Use, Plan Check/Install/Inspection/Use (renewal)	\$163
Dry Cleaning Plants (initial)	\$263
Dry Cleaning Plants (renewal)	\$205
Dust Producing Operation (initial)	\$263
Dust Producing Operation (renewal)	\$205
Explosive or Blasting Agent (permit and 2 blasts)	\$205
Explosive or Blasting Agent (more than 2 blasts)	\$63
Fireworks Ground Display	\$145
Fireworks, Pyrotechnic Special Effects (theatrical/movies)	\$145
Fireworks, Aerial Display (includes ground display)	\$322
Flammable or Combustible Liquids	\$322
Retail Storage (under exempt amount per control area)	\$63
Pipeline, Operations/Excavation	\$145
iquid or Gas Fueled Vehicles or Equipment in Assembly	\$322
Containers/Tanks (renewal)	\$205
Inderground Tanks	\$145
Fank Removal	\$205
ank Vehicles (initial)	\$205
ank Vehicles (renewal)	\$145
ruit Ripening	\$145
Fumigation or Thermal Insecticides Fogging	\$145
lazardous Materials, Retail Storage (under exempt amount per ontrol area)	\$145
Hazardous Materials, Storage/Handle/Use (initial)	\$517
lazardous Materials, Storage/Handle/Use (renewal)	\$205
azardous Production Materials	\$398

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:	Adopted as of 7/1/23
High Piled Combustible Stock (initial)	\$398
High Piled Combustible Stock (renewal)	\$263
LPG - Non Single Family Dwelling	\$263
LPG - Single Family Dwelling	\$145
Special Use/Event Permit	\$145
Lumber Yards	\$205
Magnesium Working	\$263
Mall Covered	\$263
Motor Vehicle Fuel Dispensing Station	\$263
Motor Vehicle Refueling Unit	\$263
Open Fires (includes bonfires & burn permits)	\$63
Organic Coating (initial)	\$513
Organic Coating (renewal)	\$394
Ovens, Industrial Baking or Drying (initial)	\$205
Ovens, Industrial Baking or Drying (renewal)	\$145
Radioactive Materials (initial)	\$263
Radioactive Materials (renewal)	\$145
Refrigeration Equipment, Install/Operate (initial)	\$322
Refrigeration Equipment, Install/Operate (renewal)	\$205
Repair Garages	\$145
Administration (OES)	\$145
Spraying or Dipping (initial)	\$382
Spraying or Dipping (renewal)	\$205
Tents/Canopy/Membrane Structures - Non High Fire Hazard Area (100 occupants)	\$145
Tents (all others)	\$382
Tire Storage	\$205
Wood Products	\$263
Hot Work and Cutting Operations (within occupancy and mobile)	\$205
Fireworks Stands/Booth Application Fee	\$176
Firework Stand/Storage/Display Inspection	\$134

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:	Adopted as of 7/1/23
Special Events Fire and Life Safety	
Cost Recovery/Miscellaneous:	
1,250-1500 GPM (16 hour maximum)	\$107
1,501-2000 GPM (16 hour maximum)	\$111
Pick-Up (16 hour maximum)	\$74
Works Comp.	Actual Cost
Rent: Private Organization (per hour)	\$0.19
Fire Reports	\$18
Street Spills	\$57 plus Actual Cost
False Alarms (within a 12 month period at a single site) False alarms are not subject to COLA	
False Alarms (first and second incident)	\$0
False Alarms (third thru fifth**)	\$65
False Alarms (sixth and subsequent**)	\$130
False Alarms (maximum fee per day)	\$325
**If both Police and Fire respond to false alarm, only one charge shall be assessed per incident.	
PARKS, RECREATION & COMMUNITY EVENTS	
Community Center, Multipurpose Room	
Reservation and Cleaning Deposit	\$350
Cancellation Fee: Less than 10 Days of Rental	Forfeit of all rental fees
Cancellation Fee: More than 10 Days of Rental	\$175
Cancellation Fee: More than 30 Days of Rental	\$80
Rent: Private Organization (per hour)	\$100
Rent: Non-Profit/Senior Organization (per hour)	\$70
Rent: Private Organization (per day)	\$2,400
Rent: Non-Profit/Senior Organization (per day)	\$1,680
Facility Attendant, (per hour)	\$35
Community Center, Multipurpose Room & Evelyn Chambers Senior Room	
Reservation and Cleaning Deposit	\$525
Cancellation Fee: Less than 10 Days of Rental	Forfeit Deposit
Cancellation Fee: More than 10 Days of Rental	\$175
Cancellation Fee: More than 30 Days of Rental	\$80
Rent: Private Organization (per hour)	\$140
Rent: Non-Profit/Senior Organization (per hour)	\$90

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:	Adopted as of 7/1/23
Rent: Private Organization (per day)	\$3,360
Rent: Non-Profit/Senior Organization (per day)	\$2,160
Facility Attendant, (per hour)	\$35
Community Center, Evelyn Chambers Senior Room	
Reservation and Cleaning Deposit	\$210
Cancellation Fee: Less than 10 Days of Rental	Forfeit of all rental fees
Cancellation Fee: More than 10 Days of Rental	\$105
Cancellation Fee: More than 30 Days of Rental	\$80
Rent: Private Organization (per hour)	\$75
Rent: Non-Profit/Senior Organization (per hour)	\$40
Rent: Private Organization (per day)	\$1,800
Rent: Non-Profit/Senior Organization (per day)	\$960
Facility Attendant, (per hour)	\$35
Community Center, Jessie Frago or Andy Longinotti Meeting Rooms	
Reservation and Cleaning Deposit	\$210
Cancellation Fee: Less than 10 Days of Rental	Forfeit of all rental fees
Cancellation Fee: More than 10 Days of Rental	\$105
Cancellation Fee: More than 30 Days of Rental	\$80
Rent: Private Organization (per hour)	\$65
Rent: Non-Profit/Senior Organization (per hour)	\$40
Rent: Private Organization (per day)	\$1,560
Rent: Non-Profit/Senior Organization (per day)	\$960
Facility Attendant, (per hour)	\$35
Community Center, Kitchen	
Reservation and Cleaning Deposit	\$210
Cancellation Fee: Less than 10 Days of Rental	Forfeit of all rental fees
Cancellation Fee: More than 10 Days of Rental	\$105
Cancellation Fee; More than 30 Days of Rental	\$80
Senior Citizen Groups with Kitchen (per hour)	\$40
Rent: Non-Profit/Senior Organization (per hour)	\$35
Senior Citizen Groups with Kitchen (per day)	\$960
Rent: Non-Profit/Senior Organization (per day)	\$840
Table & Chair Fees:	
Table & Chair Set Up and Usage Fee	\$125
Table & Chair Set up and Usage Fee for Senior Citizen Organization	\$75
Castle Youth Center	
Birthday Party (2 hours) gym, game room & activity area	\$175
Gym Rental (per hour)	\$60
Facility Attendant, (per hour)	\$35
Veterans Park Pavilion	
Reservation and Cleaning Deposit	\$200

MISCELLANEOUS FEES: Cancellation Fee: Less than 10 Days of Rental	Adopted as of 7/1/23 Forfeit of all rental fees
Cancellation Fee: More than 10 Days of Rental	\$75
Cancellation Fee: More than 10 Days of Rental	\$80
Atwater Resident Rental Fee with Kitchen	\$250
	\$200
Senior/Civic/Schools/Non-Profit Organization with Kitchen Osborn and Miyake Ball Field Tournament without Lights (per field per day)	\$175
Facility Attendant, (per hour)	\$35
Bloss Grounds	
Deposit	\$350
Private Party (2 hour minimum)	\$80 per hour
Non-Profit / Senior Group (2 hour minimum)	\$40 per hour
Facility Attendant, (per hour)	\$35
Photograpy Session (2 hour minimum) - Exclusive Use Only	\$30 per hour
Bloss Library Museum	
Private Usage	\$50 per hour
Non-Profit / Senior Group	No Charge
Facility Attendant, (per hour)	\$35
Field Rentals	
Osborn and Miyake Ball Field Deposit	\$210
Osborn and Miyake Ball Field Rental (per hour)	\$35
Osborn and Miyake Ball Field Rental with Lights (per hour)	\$40
Learn to Swim Program (parent & infant)	\$145
Osborn and Miyake Ball Field Tournament Field Preps (per prep per field per day)	\$75
Veterans Park Football Field Deposit	\$210
Veterans Park Football / Soccer Field, Youth Teams (per day)	\$125
Veterans Park Football Field, Adult Teams (per day)	\$150
Memorial Ball Field Deposit	\$200
Memorial Ball Field (per game)	\$75
Memorial Ball Field Prep	\$75
Memorial Ball Field Light Usage (per hour)	\$40
Joan Faul Soccer Field Deposit	\$210
Joan Faul Soccer Field 1 (per day)	\$100
Joan Faul Soccer Field 2 (per day)	\$100
Joan Faul Soccer Fields 1 & 2 (per day)	\$175

Youth Recreation Programs	Resident	Non Resident
Osborn Park Tennis Court (per key for one year)	\$80	\$100
Osborn Park Tennis Court (per key for six months)	\$40	\$50
Youth Basketball (co-ed, boys and girls, grades K-12) (per player)	\$80	\$105
Youth Indoor Soccer (per player)	\$75	\$95
Summer Drop-in Program - Per Week		

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:		Adopted as of 7/1/23	
Full Day - Per Week		\$90	\$115
Youth Flag Football (per player)		\$75	\$95
Youth Volleyball (per player)		\$85	\$105
Summer Youth Camp (per camp)		\$50	\$70
Adult Recreation Programs			
Men's Spring Softball		\$550	\$575
Men's Summer Softball		\$550	\$575
Men's Fall Softball		\$550	\$575
Coed Spring Softball		\$550	\$575
Vendor Fair Booth Rental (12x12)		\$550	\$575
Coed Fall Softball		\$550	\$575
Coed Winter Volleyball		\$425	\$450
Coed Summer Volleyball		\$425	\$450
Men's Volleyball		\$425	\$450
Women's Volleyball		\$425	\$450
Men's Summer Basketball League		\$650	\$675
Men's Winter Basketball League	and the second	\$650	\$675
Other Recreation Programs			
Misc. Recreation Classes & Events		\$10 - \$50	\$10 - \$50
Vendor Fair Booth Rental (12x12)		\$100	
Sanitation			
Other/Additional Services/One-Time/Temporary	Billing Frequency		
Single-Family & Multi-Family (2-4 units w/CARTS)			
Residential Large Item Pick-up - Includes up to two (2) Items	Per Occurrence	\$60	
Restart of Services (Auto Resume Fee)	Per Occurrence	<u>\$0</u>	
Cart Delivery	Per Occurrence	\$100	
Cart Removal	Per Occurrence	\$0	
Cart Exchange	Per Occurrence	\$75	
Residential Cart Replacement Fee	Per Occurrence	\$75	
Overloaded/Contamination Fee 1st Occurrence (any cart)	Per Occurrence	\$25	
Overloaded/Contamination Fee 2nd Occurrence (any cart)	Per Occurrence	<u>\$30</u>	
Temporary Bins- Available to ALL Property Types			
3 Cubic Yard Temporary Bin			
Delivery, Removal and up to 7 days rental	Per Bin	<u>\$226</u>	
Each additional pickup	Per Occurrence	<u>\$105</u>	
4 Cubic Yard Temporary Bin			
Delivery, Removal and up to 7 days rental	Per Bin	\$280	
Each additional pickup	Per Occurrence	<u>\$121</u>	
Multi-Family (5+ units) ** Commercial -All ** Multi-Family (2-4 units)			
(Bin or Cart) (Bin or Cart) (Bin ONLY)			
Cart Contamination / Overloaded	Per Occurrence	<u>\$25</u>	
Bin Contamination / Overloaded	Per Cubic Yard	\$30	

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:									A	dopted as of 7	/1/23		and the second second
Special Services:		_							-				
Special Pick-Up up to 3 cubic yards				E	ach					<u>\$209</u>			
Additional Standby and Loading Time	Per Hour							<u>\$138</u>					
Large Venue Events (Non-City Events)			_	Per Oc	curre	ence				\$209			
Other Services:													
Locking Bin, Lock on Gate, enclosure monthly fee			P	er lock,	per	month				<u>\$45</u>			
Trip Charge/Dry Run				Per Oc	curre	ence				<u>\$200</u>			
Restart of Services (Auto Resume Fee)				Per Oc	curre	ence				<u>\$0</u>			
Setup Fee				Per Oc	curre	ence				<u>\$0</u>			
Delivery Charge				Per Oc	curre	ence				<u>\$45</u>			
Delivery Charge Commercial Carts				Per Oce	curre	ence				<u>\$25</u>			
Removal				Per Oc	curre	ence		والمسادر وأردار والمراجع		<u>\$75</u>			
Exchange Fee		16 * ar 17 1 0 - 24 de ² * 4 au		Per Oce	curre	ence				<u>\$45</u>			an an an an Adria da ana an an
Stinger/Scout Service Fee			E	per bin p	ers	ervice				<u>\$37</u>			
Recycling Contamination Fee				Per Oc	curre	ence				<u>\$43</u>		-	
Overage Fee				Per Oc	curre	ence				<u>\$59</u>			
Roll-Off Containers billed on a per pull plus disposal fee													
10 Cubic Yd Container per pull				per	hau	<u>l</u>				<u>\$429</u>			
20 Cubic Yd Container per pull	per haul								<u>\$445</u>				
30 Cubic Yd Container per pull				per	hau	<u>I</u>				\$457			
40 Cubic Yd Container per pull				per	hau	<u> </u>				<u>\$468</u>			
Container Rental per day after 7 days				per	day					<u>\$17</u>			
Commercial and Multi-Family Rates (monthly):													
Number of Pick Up(s) per week (Note: includes 32-Gallon Recycling and 32-Gallon Organics)		<u>1x</u>		<u>2x</u>		<u>3x</u>		<u>4x</u>			<u>5x</u>		<u>6x</u>
<u>Trash:</u>				e e suit local is Piccall (PAPIS - 544				a to the second second					
64- Gallon Cart	\$	46.62	\$	67.28	\$	87.95	\$	108.61	\$		129.27	\$	149.94
96- Gallon Cart			\$	93.11	<u>\$</u>	134.44	\$	175.77	\$		217.10	\$	258.42
1 Cubic Yard Bin												<u>\$</u>	449.57
2 Cubic Yard Bin	\$	148.00	\$	256.38	\$	383.97	\$	547.72	\$		671.70	\$	795.69
3 Cubic Yard Bin												\$	1,002.33
4 Cubic Yard Bin	\$	273.92	\$	424.31	\$	604.55	\$	791.67	\$		885.81	\$	1,061.45
6 Cubic Yard Bin												\$	1,239.39
2 Cubic Yard Compactor	\$	468.82	\$	809.75	\$ 1	1,150.74	\$	1,491.69	\$	1.	832.63		2,173.60
3 Cubic Yard Compactor	\$		_				-	1,889.47		2,	315.67		2,741.86
6 Cubic Yard Compactor								2,610.85			948.64	\$	3,393.78
Recycling:			-		-								
64- Gallon Cart	\$	19.90	s	33.04	s	46.19	s	59.33	\$		72.48	s	85.62
96- Gallon Cart	s	20.67	\$	34.50		48.34		62.18			76.02		89.85
1 Cubic Yard Bin	<u>v</u>	59.10	\$			151.35	_	197.48			243.60		289.73
2 Cubic Yard Bin	<u>\$</u>			159.04	-			297.42			366.60		420.42
	4	03.03	- 10	100.04		66U.6J		401.74				4	720.72

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:									4	Adopted as of 7/1/23		
4 Cubic Yard Bin	<u>\$</u>	128.29	\$	235.92	\$	343.54	\$	451.17	<u>\$</u>	566.48	\$	681.79
6 Cubic Yard Bin	\$	166.73	\$	328.17	\$	466.54	\$	620.29	<u>\$</u>	774.04	\$	927.79
2 Cubic Yard Compactor	<u>\$</u>	232.54	\$	422.82	\$	613.09	\$	803.36	\$	993.61	\$	1,141.61
3 Cubic Yard Compactor	\$	274.84	<u>\$</u>	528.52	<u>\$</u>	718.80	\$	909.04	\$	1,120.46	<u>\$</u>	1,353.00
6 Cubic Yard Compactor	\$	443.96	\$	887.92	\$	1,268.41	\$	1,691.25	\$	2,114.06	\$	2,536.88
Organics: (Also includes :Green Waste & Foo	d Waste, Green Waste	only, & F	ood	Waste o	nly)							
64-Gallon Cart	\$	29.28	\$	53.26	\$	75.91	\$	98.57	\$	121.22	<u>\$</u>	143.87
96-Gallon Cart	5	34.61	\$	55.93	\$	78.58	\$	101.23	\$	123.88	\$	146.54
1 Cubic Yard Bin	<u>\$</u>	104.91	\$	171.85	\$	251.80	\$	331.75	<u>\$</u>	411.70	<u>\$</u>	491.65
2 Cubic Yard Bin	\$	158.53	\$	301.11	\$	443.68	\$	586.26	<u>\$</u>	728.84	\$	871.42
3 Cubic Yard Bin	<u>\$</u>	218.49	<u>\$</u>	418.37	<u>\$</u>	618.24	\$	818.12	<u>\$</u>	1,017.99	\$	1,217.87
4 Cubic Yard Bin	<u>\$</u>	285.12	\$	524.97	\$	764.82	\$	1,004.67	\$	1,244.52	<u>\$</u>	1,484.37
6 Cubic Yard Bin	\$	405.04	\$	771.48	<u>\$</u>	1,137.92	<u>\$</u>	1,504.35	\$	1,870.79	\$	2,237.23
Push Rate Fee's (monthly):												
		1		2		<u>3</u>		4		5		<u>6</u>
15 Feet	\$	35.00	<u>\$</u>	70.00	<u>\$</u>	100.00	<u>\$</u>	125.00	\$	150.00	<u>\$</u>	175.00
25 Feet	<u>\$</u>	45.00	\$	85.00	\$	125.00	\$	165.00	\$	205.00	\$	245.00
50 Feet	\$	150.00	<u>\$</u>	240.00	\$	330.00	<u>\$</u>	420.00	<u>\$</u>	510.00	\$	600.00
75 Feet	<u>\$</u>	180.00	\$	280.00	\$	380.00	\$	480.00	5	580.00	5	680.00
100 Feet	\$	250.00	\$	375.00	\$	500.00	\$	625.00	<u>\$</u>	750.00	<u>\$</u>	1,000.00